

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

MISSOURI PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY  
SERVICES, INC., and BOB SCALETTY,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

No. 06-3014

v.

ROBIN CARNAHAN, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of State of the State of Missouri, and  
JEREMIAH NIXON, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of the State of Missouri,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
THE HONORABLE ORTRIE D. SMITH

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

James M. Kirkland  
Sonnenschein, Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111

Anthony E. Rotherth  
American Civil Liberties Union  
of Eastern Missouri  
4557 Laclede Avenue  
St. Louis, MO 63108

Samuel R. Bagenstos  
One Brookings Dr., Box 1120  
St. Louis, MO 63130

Ira A. Burnim  
Jennifer Mathis  
Alison N. Barkoff  
Judge David L. Bazelon Center  
for Mental Health Law  
1101 15<sup>th</sup> St., NW, Suite 1212  
Washington, DC 20005

*(additional counsel on signature page)*  
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Procedural History .....3

    B. Statement of Facts .....3

        1. Missouri’s Voting Ban.....3

        2. The Disenfranchisement of Plaintiff Scaletty.....5

        3. The Disenfranchisement of the Constituents of Plaintiff MOPAS .....9

        4. Proceedings Below ..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT .....21

I. MISSOURI’S VOTING BAN VIOLATES THE ADA AND THE  
REHABILITATION ACT.....21

    A. The Voting Ban Discriminates Against Individuals with Disabilities  
    “By Reason of” Their Disabilities.....22

    B. The Voting Ban Discriminates Against “Qualified” Individuals with  
    Disabilities .....27

1. The ADA and the Rehabilitation Act Require an Individualized Inquiry Into Competence to Vote.....	27
2. Missouri Law Categorically Disenfranchises Individuals Adjudicated Totally Incapacitated .....	31
3. Even Under the District Court’s Erroneous Reading, Missouri Law Still Fails to Provide the Individualized Assessment of Voting Competence Federal Law Demands.....	40
II. MISSOURI’S VOTING BAN VIOLATES THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	42
A. Missouri’s Voting Ban Imposes Severe Restrictions on the Right to Vote and Therefore Triggers Strict Scrutiny.....	42
B. Read According to its Plain Terms, Missouri’s Voting Ban Violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses .....	44
C. Even on the District Court’s Reading, the Voting Ban Violates the Equal Protection and Due Process Clauses .....	49
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Acton v. City of Columbia</i> , 436 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	28
<i>Allison v. Department of Corrections</i> , 94 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	23
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	23, 25
<i>Buckhannon Board &amp; Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health &amp; Human Resources</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001) .....	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	2, 43, 44
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	43
<i>In re Derailment Cases</i> , 416 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983).....	17
<i>Doe v. Rowe</i> , 156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dudley v. Hannaford Brothers Co.</i> , 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	29
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	2, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	15
<i>HSCS-Laundry v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 1 (1981).....	36
<i>Hargrave v. Vermont</i> , 340 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	43

<i>Jessep v. Jacobson Transport Co., Inc.</i> , 350 F.3d 739 (8th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Kapche v. City of San Antonio</i> , 304 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2002).....	29
<i>Layton v. Elder</i> , 143 F.3d 469, Section 504 .....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	50
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	51
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999) .....	1, 28
<i>PGA Tour, Inc. v. Martin</i> , 532 U.S. 661 (2001).....	1, 28, 29
<i>Pottgen v. Missouri St. High Sch. Activities Association</i> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 253 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	46
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	42
<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413 (1923).....	17
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	35
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	17
<i>School Board v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	1, 27, 28
<i>Servewell Plumbing, LLC. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 439 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Stillwell v. Kansas City Board of Police Comm'rs</i> , 872 F. Supp. 682 (W.D. Mo. 1995) .....	29
<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....	29

<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004) .....	46
<i>Theriault v. Flynn</i> , 162 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Davis</i> , 295 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 921 (2003).....	30
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....	44
<i>Ways v. City of Lincoln</i> , 274 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2001).....	39
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24

**STATE CASES**

<i>Asbury v. Lombardi</i> , 846 S.W.2d 196 (Mo. 1993) .....	34
<i>State ex rel. Jackson County v. Public Service Commission</i> , 532 S.W.2d 20 (Mo. 1975), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 822 (1976) .....	36

**FEDERAL CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

U.S. Const., Amdt. 14 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 .....	1
29 U.S.C. § 705 .....	24
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(a)(3) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 10801 .....	9



42 U.S.C. § 15001.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 12101.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 12102.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 12131.....	14, 24, 28, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 35.104.....	25
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(8).....	28, 31

**STATE STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS**

Ark. Code Ann. §28-65-302 .....	32
Cal. Prob. Code § 1910.....	32
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 17a-541.....	32
Del. Code Ann. Tit. 15, § 1701.....	32
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-23 .....	32
Idaho Code § 66-346.....	32
Mo. Const. Art. 8, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 115.133 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.010 .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 302.291 .....	35
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 451.020 .....	35

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.010 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.078 .....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 475.079. ....	4
N.D. Cent. Code § 30.1-28-04 .....	32
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3503.18.....	32
Okla. Stat. Ann. Tit. 30 § 3-113 .....	32
Or. Const. Art. II § 3 .....	32
Wash. Rev. Code § 11.88.010 .....	32

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Note, <i>Mental Disability and the Right to Vote</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 1644, 1647-60 (1979) .....	48
SAMUEL JAN BRAKEL <i>ET AL.</i> , THE MENTALLY DISABLED AND THE LAW 446 (3d ed. 1985).....	48
BRUCE D. SALES <i>ET AL.</i> , DISABLED PERSONS AND THE LAW: STATE LEGISLATIVE ISSUES 111 (1982) .....	7, 31, 48
Kyle Sammin & Sally Balch Hurme, <i>Guardianship and Voting Rights</i> , in BIFOCAL, Vol. 26, No. 1, at 13 (Fall 2004), <a href="http://www.abanet.org/aging/261.pdf">http://www.abanet.org/aging/261.pdf</a> .....	30, 32
Kay Schriener <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Last Suffrage Movement: Voting Rights for Persons with Cognitive and Emotional Disabilities</i> , 27.....	48
